MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FIFTH LEGISLATURE

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1825.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH OF JUNE, 1829.

Bortland

PRINTED BY TODD AND SHITH......PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1825.

CHAPTER CCXCVII.

AN ACT to annex Daniel Shaw to the town of Westbrook.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Daniel Shaw, whose dwelling house and farm on which he now lives, is divided by the division line between the towns of Falmouth and Westbrook, in the County of Cumberland, together with his poll and such part of his said farm as now lies in the town of Falmouth, be, and hereby is set off and annexed to the town of Westbrook aforesaid: Provided however, That the said Shaw, and that portion of his land set off as aforesaid, shall be holden to pay all taxes legally assessed upon him in the town of Falmouth prior to the passing of this Act.

[This Act passed January 31, 1825.]

CHAPTER CCXCVIII.

AN ACT to incorporate the Saco Iron Works Company.

Sect. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and

es, and be subject to all the duties and requirements contained in the several acts defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corpo-

House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled,

'That Josiah Calef, George Odiorne, Thomas Odiorne, and their associates and successors, shall be, and they are hereby constituted a Corporation by the name of the Saco Iron Works Company, for the purpose of manufacturing any iron, cast and other steel, and also cotton goods, upon Saco River, or any of the branches of the same. And for this purpose said corporation may take and hold any estate, real and personal, not exceeding in the whole, at any one time, the value of three hundred and fifty thousand dollars, and at pleasure alienate the same; and shall have the powers and privileg-

Powers, &c.

rations.